# 507787493 03/08/2023

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7834621

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
THOMAS J. LARKNER	07/25/2014
DAVID A. FERRER	07/25/2014
JESSE M. SMITH	07/25/2014
DENNIS H. SMITH	07/25/2014
ADAM A. CLOUD	07/25/2014
MARK D. LOCKWOOD	11/14/2016
MARK G. LOEFFELHOLZ	11/14/2016
JAMES R. EDWARDS	11/14/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HELMER, INC.	
Street Address:	14400 BERGEN BOULEVARD	
City:	NOBLESVILLE	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	46060	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17992230
Application Number:	15442193
PCT Number:	US2014048209

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (317)231-7433

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: aholt@btlaw.com

Correspondent Name: BARNES & THORNBURG LLP Address Line 1: 11 S. MERIDIAN STREET

Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	35633-372947;261848;23105
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JESSICA R. KISER

PATENT 507787493 REEL: 062921 FRAME: 0057

SIGNATURE:	/Jessica R. Kiser/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/08/2023	
Total Attachments: 9		
source=14341235#page1.tif		
source=14341235#page2.tif		
source=14341235#page3.tif		
source=14341235#page4.tif		
source=14341235#page5.tif		
source=14341235#page6.tif		
source=14341235#page7.tif		
source=14341235#page8.tif		
source=14341235#page9.tif		

PATENT REEL: 062921 FRAME: 0058

omev Docke				

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to each of the undersigned,

Name(s)	Thomas J. Larkner. David A. Ferrer, Jesse M. Smith	:
of Inventor(s)	Dennis H. Smith. Adam A. Cloud	and
	Mark D. Lockwood, Mark G. Loeffelholz	
maker(s) of an invent ("Application") entiti	on which is the subject of an application for Letters Patent of the United States ed	
Title of	GANTRY CONTROLLED ACCESS SYSTEM FOR	1
Application	MEDICAL PRODUCTS STORAGE	
		<del></del>
Serial No.:	61/910953	
Filing Date:	December 2, 2013	
Name of Assignee	the undersigned hereby sell(s), assign(s), and set(s) over to  Helmer, Inc.	
Address of	14400 Bergen Boulevard	
principal		
place of	Noblesville, IN 46060	
business		
Insert State of		
Incorporation		
(if applicable) or	a corporation of Indiana	<del></del>
(Mat Applicable)		

(hereinafter designated as the Assignee) their entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Application, including all priority rights for other countries arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries, including Canada, which may be granted for such inventions, or any of them, all such inventions and all rights in such Application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with the application(s) in the United States and foreign countries and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared or litigation concerning the application(s) or continuation, division, reissue, or reexamination thereof, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference or litigation.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

		Attorney Docket No.: 35633-227834
gram of Letters Patent t such inventions, or any	o Assignce or its nominees, in the Un of them, patented, with specifications	in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure ited States and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to he and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vee legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.
United States resulting ( reexamination of any of	from said application(s) or any division such applications, to the said Assign that to convey the interest herein assign	the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof, and any be, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that the ed, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute,
may be necessary or des this document.	irable in order to comply with the rule	and the power to insert on this assignment any further identification was of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation
this 25 day o	r July	gnment at Nobles ille, IN  (city and state or country if outside USA)
		Thomas V. Sarlener
Outside the USA: Witnesses are required when acknowledgment	Witness	. Inventor (Signature)
pefore a Notary		Thomas J. Larkner
Public is not Teasible,	Witness	Inventor (Printed Name)
<b>ACKNOWLEDGMENT</b>	3	
ACKNOWLEDGMENT STATE OF 	) SS:	

.7.

My Commission Expires: 6/13/2020

Melissa Davis Lorson Printed Name

Resident of Home How

ASSIGNMENT TO E	BUSINESS CONCERN	
		Attorney Docket No.: 35633-227834
IN WITNES	S WHEREOF, I have executed this ass	ignment at Noblesville IN
this <u>25</u> day	of July	(city and state or country if outside USA)
Outside the USA:	·.	TAKEL
Vitnesses are equired when cknowledgment	Witness	Inventor (Signature)
efore a Notary		David A. Ferrer
ublic is not asible.	Witness	Inventor (Printed Name)
CKNOWLEDGMEN		
TATE OF <sub>I NDI AN</sub> I OUNTY OF <i>HA</i> NI		
Acknowledge is <u>25</u> day	d before me, a Notary Public, within a	nd for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal
•	<i></i>	Melisse Damo Lorson
		Notary Public
		Melissa Davis Lorson Printed Name
	11-1.	
iy Commission Expir	es: 6/13/2020	Resident of Hamilton County

ASSIGNMENT TO BUSINESS CONCERN	The state of the s
	Attorney Docket No.: 35633-227834
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this a	assignment at Noblemille IN
this day of	(city and state or country if outside USA)
Durath of the A	+ =
Outside the USA:	- Jaka Auch
equired when	Inventor (Signature)
cknowledgment	
efore a Notary ublic is not Witness	Jesse M. Smith
asible.	Inventor (Printed Name)
TATE OF INDIANA } OUNTY OF HAMILTON }	
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within is _25 day of	and for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal
	Melissa Davis Lorson  Relissa Davis Lorson
	Notary Public
	Melissa Davis Lorson Printed Name
ly Commission Expires: 4/13/2020	- the ne O boom
y Commission Expires: 4/13/2000	Resident of The County County

ASSIGNMENT TO BUSINESS CONCERN	
	Attorney Docket No.: 35633-227834
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed thi	is assignment at Noblesville IN
this 25 day of Tuly	(city and state or country if outside USA)
Outside the USA:	Inventor (Signature)
acknowledgment before a Notary	Dennis H. Smith
Public is not Witness feasible.	Inventor (Printed Name)
ACKNOWLEDGMENT STATE OF /NDIANA COUNTY OF How for }	
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, with	hin and for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal
	Melina Davis Lorson
	Melissa Davis Lorson
My Commission Evnins: 6/13/2020	Printed Name
My Commission Eurines 6 15 12 12 12	Basidant of Home I town

assignment to e	USINESS CONCERN	
		Attorney Docket No.: 35633-227834
IN WITNES	S WHEREOF, I have executed this a	assignment at Nobles Ville IN
is <u>25</u> day		(city and state or country if outside USA)
		$\overline{\Lambda}$ $\Lambda$ $\Lambda$ $\Lambda$
utside the USA:		AL A CV
itnesses are quired when	Witness	Inventor (Signature)
tuneu waen knowledgment		
fore a Notary		Adam A. Cloud
blic is not sible.	Witness	Inventor (Printed Name)
CKNOWLEDGMEN TATE OF /NINAI DUNTY OF HAMILE	<b>√</b> 4 }	
Acknowledge s <u>25</u> day	d before me, a Notary Public, within of July	n and for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal
		Melissa Waren Yorson Notary Public  Melissa Davis Lorson  Printed Name
		Melissa Davis Lorson
	. 1 . 1	Printed Name
v Commission Expin	<sub>es</sub> . 4/13  2020	Resident of Hamilton County

		Attorney Docket No.: 35633-231087
	ESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignr	nent at DUBURUE IA (city and state or country if outside USA)
Outside the USA: Witnesses are required when		Inventor (Signature)
acknowledgment before a Notary Public is not feasible.	Witness	Mark D. Lockwood Inventor (Printed Name)
٠ نستان	ACKNO	VLEDGMENT
STATE OF COUNTY OF	} ss:	
Acknowle	adged before me, a Notary Public, within and I day of <b>NOVEMBEY</b>	for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal
	ANNA ROLING nmission Number 788427 by Commission Expires	Notary Public  Ang Rolling  Printed Name
My Commission E	xpires: 2/12/2018	Resident of Dubuque County

ASSIGNMENT TO B	USINESS CONCE	IRN	Attorney Docket No.: 35633-231087
IN WITNESS this 14th day		ve executed this assi	gnment at Dubuque, Jowa (city and state or country if outside USA)
Outside the USA:			mark Doeffelholy
Witnesses are required when acknowledgment before a Notary	Witness		Inventor (Signature)  Mark G. Loeffelholz
Public is not feasible.	Witness		Inventor (Printed Name)
		ACKN	IOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF COUNTY OF	<b>3</b>	SS:	1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-
Acknowledge	d before me, a No of	ary Public, within a	nd for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal
STAR Com	ANNA ROLING mission Number 788 Commission Expire	427	Ouna Rolling Notary Public
L TOWN			Anna Koling Printed Name

My Commission Expires:\_

Resident of \_\_

IN WITNESS this 147H day	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	xecuted this assignment	atDUBUQUE, TOWA  (city and state or country if outside USA)
Outside the USA:	Witness		James & Educates Inventor (Signature)
acknowledgment			JAMES R. EDWARDS
before a Notary Public is not	Witness	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	James R. Edwards Inventor (Printed Name)
feasible.	Wittiess		Hivelitor (Finited Patrie)
		ACKNOWLE	OGMENT
STATE OF	}		
COUNTY OF	i	SS:	
this	d before me, a Notary	Public, within and for sa	id County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Scal
Strate Commis	NNA ROLING sion Number 788427 partise Explins		Notary Public Anna Roling Printed Name
My Commission Expir	es: 2/12/20	18	Resident of Dubugue County

Attorney Docket No.: 35633-231087

DMS 2606943v1

RECORDED: 03/08/2023

PATENT REEL: 062921 FRAME: 0067